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आदेश/O R D E R 

 

The present appeal has been filed by the assessee against  

order passed by the Commissioner of Income Tax(Appeals), National 

Faceless Appeal Centre, Delhi [in short referred to as ld.CIT(A)] 

under section 250(6) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 dated 

30.11.2022pertaining to Asst.Year2011-12 confirming the levy of 

penalty imposed by the AO under section 271A of the Act. 

 

2. Sole ground raised by the assessee is as under: 
 

“1. Whether, on facts and in circumstances of the case and in 

law, the ld.AO has erred in levying penalty of Rs.25,000/- 
u/s.271F of the Act.?” 
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3. The impugned penalty was levied for non-maintenance of the 

books of accounts as prescribed under section 44AA of the Act. 

 
4. I have gone through the assessment order passed in the case 

of the assessee under section 144 read with section 147 of the Act 

dated 14.12.2018 in which penalty under section 271A was initiated 

by the AO. I have also gone through the order of the AO levying 

penalty under section 271A of the Act amounting to Rs.25,000/- 

and also perused orders of the CIT(A)’s order confirming the levy of 

penalty.  I have carefully heard contentions of both the parties and 

also gone through the documents referred before me during the 

course of hearing.   

 
5. The issue before me is levy of penaltyunder section 271A of the 

Act.  The provisions of section 271A are reproduced hereunder: 

 
Failure to keep, maintain or retain books of account, documents, etc. 
 
271 A. Without prejudice to the provisions of section 270A or section 271. if 
any person fails to keep and maintain any such books of account and other 
documents as required by section 44AA or the rules made thereunder, in 
respect of any previous year or to retain such books of account and other 
documents for theperiod specified in the said rules, the Assessing Officer or 
the —[Joint Commissioner (Appeals) or the] Commissioner (Appeals) may 
direct that such person shall pay, by way of penalty, a sum of twenty-five 
thousand rupees. 

 
6. As is evident, the penalty under the impugned section is levied 

for non-maintenance of books of accounts and other documents, as 

required by section 44AA of the Act. Section 44AA of the Act needs 

to be read therefore for adjudicating the levy of penalty before me 

and the said section is reproduced hereunder: 

 

Maintenance of accounts by certain persons carrying on profession or 
business. 

44AA. (1) Every person carrying on legal, medical, engineering or 
architectural profession or the profession of accountancy or technical 
consultancy or interior decoration or any other profession as is notified by 
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the Board in the Official Gazette shall keep and maintain such books of 
account and other documents as may enable the Assessing Officer to 
compute his total income in accordance with the provisions of this Act. 

(2) Every person carrying on business or profession [not being a profession 
referred to in sub-section (1)] shall,— 

(i) if his income from business or profession exceeds one lakh twenty 
thousand rupees or his total sales, turnover or gross receipts, as the 
case may be, in business or profession exceed or exceeds ten lakh 
rupees in any one of the three years immediately preceding the 
previous year; or 

(ii) where the business or profession is newly set up in any previous year, 
if his income from business or profession is likely to exceed one lakh 
twenty thousand rupees or his total sales, turnover or gross receipts, 
as the case may be, in business or profession are or is likely to exceed 
ten lakh rupees, during such previous year; or 

(iii) where the profits and gains from the business are deemed to be the 
profits and gains of the assessee under section 44AE or section 
44BB or section 44BBB, as the case may be, and the assessee has 
claimed his income to be lower than the profits or gains so deemed to 
be the profits and gains of his business, as the case may be, during 
such previous year; or 

(iv) where the provisions of sub-section (4) of section 44AD are applicable 
in his case and his income exceeds the maximum amount which is not 
chargeable to income-tax in any previous year, 

keep and maintain such books of account and other documents as may 
enable the Assessing Officer to compute his total income in accordance with 
the provisions of this Act: 

Provided that in the case of a person being an individual or a Hindu 
undivided family, the provisions of clause (i) and clause (ii) shall have effect, 
as if for the words "one lakh twenty thousand rupees", the words "two lakh 
fifty thousand rupees" had been substituted : 

Provided further that in the case of a person being an individual or a Hindu 
undivided family, the provisions of clause (i) and clause (ii) shall have effect, 
as if for the words "ten lakh rupees", the words "twenty-five lakh rupees" 
had been substituted. 

(3) The Board may, having regard to the nature of the business or profession 
carried on by any class of persons, prescribe71, by rules, the books of 
account and other documents (including inventories, wherever necessary) to 
be kept and maintained under sub-section (1) or sub-section (2), the 
particulars to be contained therein and the form and the manner in which 
and the place at which they shall be kept and maintained. 

(4) Without prejudice to the provisions of sub-section (3), the Board may 
prescribe, by rules, the period for which the books of account and other 
documents to be kept and maintained under sub-section (1) or sub-section 
(2) shall be retained. 

 
7. As per section 44AA of the Act, any person carrying on 

specified business or carrying on business asspecified under the 
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section are required to keep and maintain books of accounts and 

other documents, which enable the AO to compute his total income 

in accordance with the Act.   

 
8. A conjoint reading of the above two sections reveals that a 

person engaged in specified profession or business is required to 

maintain books of accounts, and non-maintenance of the same 

would attract levy of penalty under section 271A of the Act.  

Therefore, it is only in the event that an assessee is found tobe 

carryingon business or profession as specified under section 44AA of 

the Act, and he does not maintain necessary books of accounts/ 

documents, that penalty under section271A of the Act is levied.   

 
9. On going through the assessment orders passed in relation to 

the assessee under section 144 read with section147 of the Act, 

wherein the penalty under section 271A was initiated by the AO,I 

have been unable to discern any finding on the fulfillment of basic 

condition of the assessee carrying out on any business requiring him 

to maintain books ofaccounts under section 44AA of the Act.  In the 

entire assessment order passed under section 144/147, there is no 

finding by the AO that the assessee was carrying out any business.  

On going through this assessment order, I find that the case of the 

assessee was reopened noting that the assessee was indulging in 

share transaction exceeding Rs.10 lakhs, which information was 

obtained from the AIR information, and no income or loss relating to 

the share transactions were shown in the return of income.  

Thereafter, the assessment order reveals that the AO obtained  

information regarding the assessee’s share transaction from the 

bank statements, and statement submitted by the NSE/BSE and 

KIFS Trade Capital Pvt. Ltd.  Based on this information, he made 

addition of cash deposits in the bank, source of which remained 
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unexplained, amounting to Rs.81,000/-  and of unexplained source 

of investment in shares amounting to Rs.6,37,000/-.  In the entire 

order, there is no finding by the AO to the effect that share 

transactions entered into by the assessee, regarding which he 

obtained information from various sources ,was by way of business 

transaction.  The assessment order does not reveal any inquiry being 

conducted by the AO vis-à-vis nature of the share transaction also.  

The AO after making addition of cash deposits and undisclosed 

investment in shares, as noted by me above, at para-6 of his order, 

simply notes that the assessee’s total transaction in securities and 

derivatives is Rs.2.33 crores and since he hasnot produced any 

books of accounts, therefore, there is a clear violation of provision of 

section 44AA of the Act.  Para-6 of the assessment order reads as 

under: 

 

 

10. I hold that, without first finding out whether there was  any 

transaction of the assessee  entered into by way of business , the AO 

could not have found the assessee to have violated the provisions of 

section 44AA bynot maintaining books of accounts relating to same.  

The AO, I find, has jumped gun on the issue.  He has found the 

assessee to have indulged in huge volume of transaction of Rs.2.23 

crores.  From this information, he has jumped to the conclusion that 
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the assessee was required to maintain books of accounts under 

section 44A of the Act, and having not so maintained, penalty under 

section 271A of the Act is leviable, and therefore initiated by him.  

He has clearly missed out one step in the process of arriving at this 

conclusion, which I find is a very crucial step, regarding fulfillment 

of the condition of the assessee indulging in business transaction of 

share trading or whatever, which is necessary for applicability of 

section 44AA of the Act.  Without finding the fulfillment of this 

condition, the AO could not have possibly concluded the assessee 

being required to maintain books of accounts under section 44AA of 

the Act, and therefore, his satisfaction recorded in the assessment 

for initiation of penalty proceedings under section 271A of the Act, I 

find, is based on an incomplete and incorrect premise.  

 
11. Even on going through the penalty order passed by the AO 

under section 271A of the Act, I do not see any finding to the effect 

that the assessee indulged in share transactions by way of business 

or profession.  Para-2 and 3 of the order passed under section 271A 

of the Act reveals the same fact, as noted by me in the order passed 

under section 147 of the Act that the AO has, from the information 

in possession that the assessee’s share transactions were of huge 

volume jumped to the conclusion that he was required to maintain 

books of accounts under section 44AA of the Act, without finding 

whether the assessee has fulfilled other essential condition of 

carrying out the share trading transactions by way of business.  The 

relevant para-2 and 3 of the order are reproduced hereunder: 
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 Para 5 to 5.2 of his order reveals the same fact.  

 
 Therefore, I find that the AO has failed to make out a case for 

levy of penalty under section 271A of the Act, since, he has not given 

clear finding regarding on the fulfillment of condition of section 44AA 

of the Act by the assessee, violation of which resulted in levy of 
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penalty u/s 271A of the Act.  The AO has not made out a case, while 

levying penalty under section 271A of the Act, that the assessee’s 

share transactions were carried out by way of business requiring the 

assessee to maintain books of accounts under section 44AA of the 

Act.  

 

 In view of the same, levy of penalty under section 271A of the 

Act of Rs.25,000/-, I hold, is totally unjustified.  I may conclude by 

adding that the ld.CIT(A) had confirmed the penalty order of the AO 

under section 271A of the Act in the absence of any representation 

by the assessee; but from the facts on record noted by me, relating 

to the case, it is clear that therewas no case made out by the AO for 

the levy of penalty under section 271A of the Act. 

 
 The ld.DR, before me, was unable to point out from the records 

any finding of the AO regarding fulfillment of the condition of the 

section 44AA in the case of the assessee. 

 
12. In view of the above, we set aside the order passed under 

section 271A of the Act, and the penalty levied therefore to the tune 

of Rs.25,000/- is  directed to be deleted. 

 
 The grounds of appeal of the assessee are allowed in above 

terms. 

 
13. In the result, the appeal of the assessee is allowed.  

Order pronounced in the Court on 7th December, 2023 at 
Ahmedabad.   

Sd/- 
 (ANNAPURNA GUPTA) 

ACCOUNTANT MEMBER 
 

Ahmedabad,dated  07/12/2023  
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